In order to reach positive NPV, the municipality has to either charge higher rent or to receive external grant (i.e. a
subsidy from the central government). That is why we have also calculated “how much money should someone pay
you as a grant” to make your project feasible (so that you lose no money) - this is number called “grant needed”.
Logically, value of the grant equals to the net present value of the project. IRR says what should be the discount rate
under which the net present value of the project is zero. Note that IRR improves as the zone fills with new tenants.

The number “rent needed for municipality” shows how high the rent should be in case there is no external grant and
municipality wants to receive money back within 20 years. The “rent needed for developer” calculates the amount of
rent, which will return the initial investments within 5 years.

Zone development will start with new construction of technical infrastructure (electricity, water and sewage) and
demolition and cleaning of several existing objects, the estimated costs should not be higher than 1,000,000 €. This
phase would create 41,786 m2 of greenfield area (creating space for some 250 additional jobs). The scenarios of
“occupancy time” will be as follows:
-  Optimistic scenario expects investors for 40 % of the area in year 2, 80 % in year 3 and the rest in year 4 (100 %).
-  Realistic scenario expects investors for 33 % of the area in year 2, 50 % in year 3, 75 % in year 4 and the rest in year 5 (100 %).
-  Pessimistic scenario plans to rent 20 % of land every year between year 2 and 6.

CHAPTER 7

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
7.1. Methodology and assumptions

7.2.  phase 1

62

Figure 54 – Financial results of different scenarios

optimistic realistic pessimistic

total costs 1 346 462 1 346 462 1 354 462

total incomes 1 126 106 1 094 863 1 065 416

NPV (net present value) -666 280 -692 493 -722 060

IRR (internal rate of return) -2,01% -2,26% -2,56%

grant needed 666 280 692 493 722 060

rent needed for municipality 2,51 2,64 2,80

rent needed for developer 7,63 9,04 10,95

cost of 1 m2 23,93 23,93 23,93

Source: own calculations

Figure 55 - Realistic scenario - grant in 1000 of € related to annual rent in €/m2

Source: own calculations

Figure 55 shows the necessary grant for different rent charged to investors for realistic scenario. The maximum grant
required equals to 1,114,000 € in case the land is provided for free and no grant is needed if the rent is higher than
2.64 € per square meter.

7.3.  phase 2
In this phase we expect that public sector will sponsor reconstruction of existing objects 2R, 5R and 7R and create
two industrial halls. There will be in total 9,456 m2 of available space in these buildings. The necessary public invest-